

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 44 OF 2023

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI

Digitally signed
by KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2025.11.14
11:00:57
+0530

Sunita Sharma

... Plaintiff

Versus

IndusInd Bank Limited

... Defendant

.....

Plaintiff present in-person.

Mr. Rakesh Singh alongwith Mr. Jay Vishwanath Pandey instructed by
Mr. Pushkal Mishra, Advocate for the Defendant.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 13 NOVEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. None for the Plaintiff.
2. Mr. Singh, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendant and submits that on 4th September 2025, this Court had granted time as and by way of last chance to the Plaintiff to file affidavit of evidence and compilation of documents in accordance with paragraph 3 of the order dated 25th January 2025, however that has not been done till date.
3. Just when the order is passed, the Plaintiff Ms. Sunita Sharma, appears in-person and submits that she does not have a lawyer and she needs time to appoint an Advocate as her existing lawyer is not co-operating with her.

4. It is observed that the lawyer who appeared last time his name is appearing on the cause-list, which means that he has not yet withdrawn his appearance in the matter. The Plaintiff in-person expresses a grievance that the lawyer is not returning the papers.
5. Let the Advocate who has filed vakalatnama on behalf of the Plaintiff either appear in the matter on behalf of the Plaintiff on the next date or return the papers to the Plaintiff, so that the Plaintiff can appoint another lawyer to represent her case and comply with the order dated 27th January 2025.
6. Let the Advocate on record remain present in Court on the next date.
7. List on **3rd December 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)